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INDLEDENDE BEMÆRKNINGER 

Denne publ ikat ion giver en analyse af EF­staternes 

udenr igshandel , inddelt efter produkter samt efter opr in­

delses­ el ler bestemmelsesland. 

De t id l igere offentl iggjorte udgaver bragte oplysninger for 

arene 1958 til 1972. 

Pa grund af de nye medlemsstaters indtræden i Det 

europæiske Fællesskab forel igger der ikke nogen udgaver 

for 1973 og 1974. Stat ist ikkerne er imidler t id t i lgængel ige 

pa Det statist iske Kontor, hvor de efter onske kan beses. 

Fra og med 1975 forel igger en udgave pa mikrof iche. 

I de tre forste udgaver var opdel ingen i produktet­

begrænset til 626 CST­undergrupper. Fra og med udgaven 

for aret 1960 er denne opdel ing blevet udvidet til at omfatte 

1 338 CST­posit ioner. 

CST svarer i alt væsentl igt til SITC, rev. 1. I samarbe jde 

med medlemsstaterne har De europæiske Fællesskabers 

stat ist iske Kontor fra og med 1978 udskiftet CST (SITC, rev. 

1) med SITC, rev. 2. Den fore l iggende udgave for 1977 er 

a l lerede offent l iggjort i den nye vers ion SITC, rev. 2. Der 

fore l igger imid ler t id også en udgave af CST (SITC, rev. 1) 

på mikrof iche. 

international varefortegnelse for udenrigshan­

delen (SITC, rev. 2) 

SITC omfatter ti dele. som bestemmes ved det forste 

kodeci f fer: 69 afdel inger bestemmes ved de to forste 

kodec i f re ; 233 grupper og 786 undergrupper bestemmes 

henholdsvis ved de tre og de f ire forste kodeci f re. 

Undergrupperne under inddeles i 1 924 posit ioner, som 

bestemmes ved fem cifre. 

Hver SITC­posit ion svarer nojagtigt enten til en posit ion 

el ler til en underposi t ion i To ldsamarbe jdsradet ­Nomen­

k la turen (TSRN), hvis def in i t ioner er gældende, da 

teksterne i denne udgave er forkortede. 

Den fuldstændige tekst til SITC. rev. 2 blev offent l iggjort af 

De forenede Nationers afdel ing for okonomiske og sociale 

anl iggender — Det statist iske Kontor — under betegnel­

sen »Statistica! Papers. Series M, No. 34/Rev. 2«. 

Publikationens indhold 

Publ ikat ionen er opdelt i otte bind. 

Lande efter produkter 

BIND I: 

Tabel 1 : Resumé af Fællesskabets handel efter pro­

dukt og efter opr indelses­ og bestemmelses­

sted (værdi). 

Tabel 2 : Fællesskabets og medlemsstaternes handel 

opdelt efter handelspar tner lande og SITC­

grupper, — afdel inger og ­dele (værdi). 

Produkter efter land 

Tabel 3: Fællesskabets og medlemsstaternes hand­

el , opdelt efter SITC­grupper (3 cifre) og ­

posit ioner (5 cifre) og efter handelspartner­

land (mængde og værdi) . 

Tabel 4 : Supplerende enheder til de i ta. al 3 angivne 

værdier. 

SITC­del 0 til 4 : 

BIND I I : 

BIND III : 

SITC­del 5: 

BIND IV: 

SITC­del 6 : 

BIND V: 

BIND V I : 

SITC­del 7: 

BIND VI I : 

SITC­del 8 og 9: 

BIND VII I : 

Landbrugsprodukter og rastoffer. 

Import, tabel 3 og 4. 

Eksport, tabel 3 og 4. 

Kemiske produkter og produkter ι for­

bindelse hermed, ikke andetsteds tar i ­

feret. 

Import og eksport, tabel 3 og 4. 

Forarbejdede varer, hovedsagel ig klas­

sif iceret efter råstof. 

Import, tabel 3 og 4. 

Eksport, tabel 3 og 4. 

Maskiner og t ransportmater ie l 

Import og eksport, tabel 3 og 4. 

Forskel l ige forarbejdede varer. 

Import og eksport, tabel 3 og 4. 

Definitioner og bemærkninger 

De for EF­staternes udenr igshandelsstat ist ik almindel igt 

anvendte def in i t ioner er medtaget i bindet for årene 1953­

1958 ved rorende »Udenr igshandelen efter opr inde lses­og 

bestemmelsesland« (i de farvede blade side VIII til X), 

hvort i l der henvises for yder l igere enkeltheder. Angivel ­

serne i de fore l iggende bind angår spec ia lhande len: 

værdiangive lserne inkluderer f ragtomkostninger til angi­

ver landets grænse (FOB­værdien ved udforse l : CIFvær­

dien ved indforsel). 

Den tyske Forbundsrepubl iks udenr igshandel omfatter 

ikke samhandelen med Den tyske demokrat iske Republik 

og Sovjet­sektoren af Ber l in . 

Landene er ordnet efter »Den nye Landefortegnelse 

(NCP)« efter verdensdele og efter deres geograf iske 

bel iggenhed i rækkefølge fra vest mod ost og nord mod 

syd : s ide IX giver en fu ldstændig fortegnelse over disse 

lande. 

Brugerne henvises til »Anmerkungen zu den Erzeugnis­

sen/Notes par produits«. Posit ioner, hvor angivelserne for 

enkelte medlemsstater afviger fra den fælles nomenkla­

tur, er ikke længere gjort speciel kendel ig. 

Handelspartnere, med hvem Fælleskabets handel er 

mindre end 100 000 ERE, anføres ikke. Disse størrelser er 

dog indeholdt i hovedgrupperne og de enkelte posit ioners 

totaler. 

Der forberedes en udgave af denne publ ikat ion på 

mikrof iche. 

Deutschland 

France 

Ital ia 

Nederland 

Belg ­Lux. 

United Kingdom 

Ireland 

Danmark 

OMREGNINGSKURSER 1977 

1 000 DM 

1 000 FF 

1 000 Lit 

1 000 f 

1 000 FB/Flux 

1 ooo r 

1 000 f 

1 000 Dl·f 

377.599 ERE 

178.378 ERE 

0.993 ERE 

357,130 ERE 

24.460 ERE 

1 529.751 ERE 

1 529.751 ERE 

145,865 ERE 

III 



VORBEMERKUNGEN 

In der vorliegenden Veröffentlichung wird eine Analyse 
des Außenhandels der Länder der EG nach Erzeugnissen 
und Ursprung oder Bestimmung vorgelegt. 

Die bisherigen Veröffentlichungen brachten Angaben für 
die Jahre 1958 bis 1972. 

Für die Jahre 1973 und 1974 liegt wegen des Eintritts der 
neuen Mitgliedstaaten keine Ausgabe vor. Die Statistiken 
sind jedoch beim Statistischen Amt verfügbar und können 
auf Wunsch eingesehen werden. Ab 1975 ist eine Ausgabe 
auf Mikrofiche verfügbar. 

In den drei ersten Ausgaben war die Aufteilung auf 626 
CST­Untergruppen begrenzt. Von der Jahresausgabe 
1960 an ist diese Aufteilung auf 1 338 CST­Positionen 
erweitert worden. 

Die CST entspricht im wesentlichen der SITC, Revision 1. 
Gemeinsam mit den Mitgliedstaaten wird das Statistische 
Amt der Europäischen Gemeinschaften ab 1978 die CST 
(SITC, Rev. 1) durch die SITC, Revision 2, ersetzen. Die 
vorliegende Ausgabe für das Jahr 1977 wurde bereits nach 
der neuen SITC, Rev. 2, erstellt, ist jedoch auch in der 
Version CST (SITC, Rev. 1) auf Mikrofiche verfügbar. 

Internationales Warenverzeichnis für den 
Außenhandel (SITC, Rev. 2) 
Die SITC umfaßt 10 Teile, die durch die erste Schlüssel­
stelle bestimmt werden; 69 Abschnitte, bestimmt durch 
die beiden ersten Schlüsselstellen ; 233 Gruppen und 786 
Untergruppen, bestimmt durch die drei bzw. vier ersten 
Schlüsselstellen. Die Untergruppen werden in 1 924 
Positionen unterteilt, die durch fünfstellige Schlüsselzah­
len bestimmt werden. 

Jede SITC­Position entspricht in ihrem Umfang entweder 
einer Position oder einer Unterposition der Nomenklatur 
des Rates für die Zusammenarbeit auf dem Gebiete des 
Zollwesens (NRZZ), dessen Definitionen maßgeblich 
sind; die Texte dieser Ausgabe wurden gekürzt. 
Der vollständige SITC­Text wurde vom Statistischen 
Bundesamt Wiesbaden veröffentlicht in der Reihe der 
Systematischen Verzeichnisse „Internationales Waren­
verzeichnis für den Außenhandel (SITC II)", Verlag 
Kohlhammer, Stuttgart und Mainz, Bestellnummer: 
410600­760000. 

Inhalt der Veröffentlichung 
Die Veröffentlichung ist in 8 Bände gegliedert. 

SITC-Teile 0-4: 

BAND II: 
BAND III: 

SITC­Teil 5: 
BAND IV: 

SITC-Teil 6: 

BAND V: 
BAND VI: 

SITC-Teil 7: 

BAND VII: 

SITC­Teil 8 und 9: 
BAND VIII 

Landwirtschaftliche Erzeugnisse 
und Rohstoffe. 
Einfuhr, Tab. 3 und 4. 
Ausfuhr, Tab. 3 und 4. 

Chemische Erzeugnisse, a.n.g. 
Ein­ und Ausfuhr, Tab. 3 und 4. 

Bearbeitete Waren, nach Beschaf­
fenheit gegliedert. 
Einfuhr, Tab. 3 und 4. 
Ausfuhr, Tab. 3 und 4. 

Maschinenbauerzeugnisse, elektro­
technische Erzeugnisse und Fahr­
zeuge. 
Ein­ und Ausfuhr, Tab. 3 und 4. 

Sonstige bearbeitete Waren. 
Ein­ und Ausfuhr, Tab. 3 und 4. 

Begriffsbestimmungen und Anmerkungen 
Die allgemeinen auf die Außenhandelsstatistik der Länder 
der EG anwendbaren Begriffsbestimmungen sind im 
Jahresband 1953­1958 des „Außenhandels nach Ur­
sprungs­ und Bestimmungsländern" erfaßt (gelbe Blätter, 
Seite VIII bis X), auf den für weitere Einzelheiten 
verwiesen wird. Die Angaben des vorliegenden Bandes 
betreffen den Spezialhandel; die Werte schließen die 
Frachtkosten bis zur Grenze des Meldelandes ein (fob­
Werte für die Ausfuhr; cif­Werte für die Einfuhr). 
Der Außenhandel der Bundesrepublik Deutschland ent­
hält nicht den Warenverkehr mit der Deutschen Demokra­
tischen Republik und Berlin (Ost). 

Die Länder sind, geordnet gemäß dem Länderverzeichnis 
(NCP), nach Erdteilen und, ihrer geographischen Lage 
nach, annähernd in der Reihenfolge West­Ost, Nord­Süd 
ausgewiesen: siehe Seite IX vollständiges Verzeichnis 
dieser Länder. 

Der Benutzer wird auf die „Anmerkungen zu den Er­
zeugnissen" hingewiesen; Positionen, für welche die 
Angaben einzelner Mitgliedsländer von der gemeinsamen 
Nomenklatur abweichen, sind nicht mehr besonders 
kenntlich gemacht. 

Handelspartner, mit denen der Handel der EG 100 000 ERE 
nicht erreicht, werden nicht gesondert ausgewiesen, ihre 
Werte sind jedoch in der Summe der Ländergruppen und 
in der Gesamtsumme je Position enthalten. 

Länder nach Waren 

BAND I: 

Tab. 1 : Zusammenfassung des Handels der Gemein­
schaft nach Waren und nach Herkunfts­ und 
Bestimmungsländern (Werte). 

Tab. 2: Handel der Gemeinschaft und der Mitglied­
staaten, aufgegliedert nach Handelspartnern 
und SITC­Gruppen, Abschnitten und Teilen. 

Waren nach Ländern 

Tab. 3: Handel der Gemeinschaft und der Mitglied­
staaten, aufgegliedert nach SITC­Gruppen 
(3stellig) und Positionen (5stellig) und Han­
delspartnern (Mengen und Werte). 

Tab. 4: Besondere Maßstäbe zu den in Tabelle 3 
ausgewiesenen Werten. 

Deutschland 

France 

Italia 

Nederland 

Belg.­Lux. 

United Kingdom 

Ireland 

Danmark 

UMRECHNUNGSKURSE 1977 

1 000 DM 

1 000 FF 

1 000 Lit 

1 000 Fl 

1 000 FB/Flux 

1 000 Ζ 

1 ooo ε 
1 000 Dkr 

377,599 ERE 

178,378 ERE 

0,993 ERE 

357,130 ERE 

24,460 ERE 

1 529,751 ERE 

1 529,751 ERE 

145,865 ERE 

IV 



PREFACE 

This publ icat ion presents an analysis of the foreign trade 
of the European Communi ty by product and by or ig in or 
des t ina t ion . Prev ious pub l ica t ions gave in fo rmat ion 
relat ing to the years 1958 to 1972. 
Because of the entrance of the new Member States there 
are no edit ions for the years 1973 and 1974. However the 
data is avai lable at the Statistical Office and can be 
consulted on request. Since 1975 edit ions are avai lable on 
microf iches. 
In the f irst three edit ions the breakdown was l imited to the 
626 CST sub-groups. As f rom the 1970 edit ion this 
breakdown has been extended to cover the 1 338 CST 
i tems. 
The CST corresponds essential ly to the SITC, Revision 1. 
In col laborat ion with the Member States the Statistical 
Office of the European Communi t ies has, since 1978, 
replaced the CST (SITC, Rev. 1) with the SITC, Revision 2. 
The present edit ion for 1977 is a l ready publ ished in the 
new version SITC, Rev. 2. However, a CST version (SITC, 
Rev. 1) is also avai lable on microf iches. 

SITC-sections 0-4: 

VOLUME I I : 
VOLUME III : 

SITC-section 5: 

VOLUME IV: 

SITC-section 6: 

VOLUME V: 
VOLUME V I : 

SITC-section 7: 

VOLUME VI I : 

SITC-sections 8 and 9: 

Agr icul tura l products and crude 
mater ia ls. 
Imports, Tables 3 and 4. 
Exports, Tables 3 and 4. 
Chemicals and related pro­
ducts, N.E.S. 
Imports and Exports, Tables 3 
and 4. 
Manufactured goods classif ied 
chief ly by mater ia l . 
Imports. Tables 3 and 4. 
Exports. Tables 3 and 4. 

Machinery and transport equip­
ment. 
Imports and Exports, Tables 3 
and 4. 

manufactured Miscel laneous 
art ic les. 

VOLUME VII I : Imports and Exports, Tables 3 
and 4. 

Standard International Trade Classification 
(SITC, Revision 2) 
The SITC compr ises ten sect ions, each identif ied by the 
first digit of the code number ; 69 divisions identi f ied by the 
first two d ig i ts ; and 233 groups and 786 sub-groups, 
identi f ied respect ively by the first three and four digits of 
the code number. The sub-groups are further subdiv ided 
into 1 924 items, identif ied by f ive digits. 
Each SITC item corresponds either to an item or sub-i tem 
of the Customs Co-operat ion Counci l Nomenc la tu re 
(CCCN) the definit ions of which have been adapted and 
abr idged in this edi t ion. 

The complete text of SITC, Revision 2 is publ ished by the 
"Department of Economic and Social Af fa i rs" —Stat is t i ca l 
Office of the United Nations under reference "Statist ical 
Papers, Series M, No. 34/Rev. 2". 

Contents of the publication 
The publ icat ion is d iv ided into 8 vo lumes. 

Countries by products 

VOLUME I: 
Table 1 : Summary of EC-trade by commodi ty and 

areas of or ig in and dest inat ion (Values). 
Table 2 : The trade of the Communi ty and its Member 

States broken down by t rading partners and 
by group, d iv is ion and sect ion of the SITC 
(values). 

Products by countries 

Table 3: 

Table 4 : 

Trade of the Communi ty and its Member 
States broken down by SITC group (3 digits), 
SITC items (5 digits) and trading partners 
(quantit ies and values). 
Supplementary units for the values con­
tained in table 3. 

Definitions and comments 
The general definit ions appl icable to the foreign trado 
statistics of the European Communi ty countr ies appear in 
the 1953-1958 Yearbook of Foreign Trade by countr ies of 
or ig in and destination (grey pages, pages VIII to X). The 
Yearbook should be consulted for further detai ls. The data 
in the present vo lume relates to special t rade, and the 
f igures include the cost of t ransport to the frontier of the 
declar ing country (f.o.b. value for export, c.i.f. value for 
import). 

The fore ign trade stat ist ics of the German Federal 
Republic do not include trade with German Democrat ic 
Republic or the Soviet Sector of Ber l in. 
The countr ies are classif ied in accordance with the new 
Common Count ry nomenc la tu re by cont inents , and 
roughly according to their geographical posit ion (West to 
East, North to South). See page IX for the complete list ol 
these countr ies. 
The user is referred to "Notes par produi ts /Anmerkungen 
zu den Erzeugnissen". The headings, where data for an 
individual Member State differs f rom the common nom­
enclature are no longer special ly marked. 
Trading partners, where the EC trade is less than 100 000 
EUA are not separately shown, but the relevant values are 
included in the totals for groups of countr ies and in the 
overal l total of each heading. 

Deutschland 
France 
Italia 
Nederland 
Belg.-Lux. 
United Kingdom 
Ireland 
Danmark 

1977 CONVERSION RATES 

1 000 DM 
1 000 FF 
1 000 Lit 
1 000 FL 
1 000 FB/Flux 
1 000 Γ 
1 000 V. 
1 000 Dkr 

377.599 EUA 
178.378 EUA 

0.993 EUA 
357.130 EUA 
24.460 EUA 

1 529.751 EUA 
1 529.751 EUA 

145.865 EUA 



PRÉFACE 

Cette publ icat ion présente une analyse du commerce 

extér ieur des pays de la CE par produits et par or ig ine ou 

dest inat ion. 

Les édit ions déjà parues ont fourni successivement les 

données relat ives aux années 1958 à 1972. 

Suite à l 'entrée des nouveaux États membres dans la 

Communauté européenne, les données relat ives aux 

années 1973 et 1974 ne sont pas publ iées. Les stat ist iques 

sont néanmoins disponibles à l'Office stat ist ique où el les 

peuvent être consultées à souhait . Depuis 1975, une 

édit ion sur microf iches est d isponible. 

Dans les trois premières édit ions, la vent i lat ion par 

produits était l imitée aux 626 sous­groupes CST. Depuis 

l 'édit ion 1960. cette venti lat ion a été étendue aux 1 338 

posit ions CST. 

La CST correspond essent ie l lement à la CTCI, révisée 1. 

En col laborat ion avec les États membres, l'Office stat ist i ­

que des Communautés européennes a remplacé, depuis 

1978, la CST (CTCI, rév. 1) par la CTCI, révisée 2. La 

présente édit ion pour l 'année 1977 est déjà publ iée dans la 

nouvel le vers ion CTCI, rév. 2. Cependant, une vers ion CST 

(CTCI, rév. 1) est également d isponib le sur microf iches. 

La classification type pour le commerce inter­
national (CTCI, rév. 2) 
La CTCI comprend dix sect ions caractér isées par le 

premier chiffre de code ; 69 div is ions désignées par les 

deux premiers chiffres de code ; 233 groupes et 786 

rubr iques désignés respect ivement par les trois et quatre 

premiers chiffres de code. Les rubr iques sont subdiv isées 

en 1 924 posit ions désignées par c inq chiffres. 

Chaque posit ion CTCI cor respond exactement soit à une 

posi t ion, soit à une sous­posi t ion de la Nomenclature du 

Consei l de coopérat ion douan ière (NCCD), dont les 

déf ini t ions font fo i , les textes du présent vo lume étant 

abrégés. 

Le texte complet de la CTCI, rév. 2 est publ ié par le 

Département des Affaires économiques et sociales — 

Bureau de Stat ist ique — des Nations unies sous la 

référence «Études stat ist iques Sér ie M n ° 3 4 » . 

Contenu de la publication 
La publ icat ion est répart ie en huit vo lumes. 

Pays par produits 

VOLUME I 

Tabi. 1 : Resume du commerce de la Communauté 

par produits et par zones d 'or ig ine et de 

destination (valeurs). 

Tabi. 2: Commerce de la Communauté et de ses États 

membres venti lé par pays partenaires et par 

groupes, divis ions et sect ions de la CTCI 

(valeurs). 

Produits par pays 

Tabi. 3: Commerce de la Communauté et des États 

membres venti lé par groupes (3 chiffres) et 

posit ions (5 chiffres) de la CTCI et par pays 

partenaires (quantités et valeurs). 

Tabi . 4 : Unités supplémentai res des valeurs reprises 
dans le tableau 3. 

CTCl­sections 0 à 4 : 

VOLUME I I : 

VOLUME II I : 

CTCl­section 5: 

VOLUME rV: 

CTCl­section 6: 

VOLUME V: 

VOLUME V I : 

CTCl­section 7: 

VOLUME VI I : 

CTCl­sections 8 et 9 : 

VOLUME VIII 

Produits agr icoles et mat ières pre­

mières. 

Importat ions,Tabi . 3 et 4. 

Exportat ions, Tabi . 3 et 4. 

Produits ch imiques et produits con­

nexes, n.d.a. 

Importat ions et expor ta t ions, 

Tabi . 3 et 4. 

Art ic les manufacturés classés 

pr inc ipa lement d 'après la mat ière 

première . 

Importat ions, Tabi . 3 et 4. 

Exportat ions, Tabi . 3 et 4. 

Machines et matér ie l de transport . 

Importat ions et exportat ions, 

Tabi . 3 et 4. 

Art ic les manufacturés divers. 

Importat ions et exportat ions, 

Tabi , 3 et 4. 

Définitions et remarques 
Les défénit ions générales appl icables aux stat ist iques du 

commerce extér ieur des pays de la CE f igurent dans 

Γ «Annuai re 1953­1958 du Commerce Extér ieur» par pays 

d 'or ig ine et de dest inat ion (feuil les bleues, pages VIII à X) 

auquel on se reportera pour plus de détai ls. Les données 

du présent vo lume concernent le commerce spécia l , les 

valeurs comprennent le coût du t ransport jusqu 'à la 

f ront ière du pays déclarant (valeur fob à l 'exportat ion, 

valeur caf à l ' importat ion). 

Les stat ist iques du commerce extér ieur de la républ ique 

fédérale d 'A l lemagne ne comprennent pas le commerce 

avec la Républ ique démocrat ique a l lemande et le secteur 

soviét ique de Ber l in . 

Les pays sont classés d 'après la « Nomenclature Commu­

ne des Pays (NCP) » par cont inents et en su ivant 

approx imat ivement leur posit ion géographique dans le 

sens ouest­est, nord­sud : voir page IX de la liste complète 

de ces pays. 

L'attention de l 'uti l isateur doit être att i rée sur les «Notes 

par p rodu i t s» ; les posit ions pour lesquel les les données 

de certains États membres diffèrent de la nomenclature 

communauta i re ne sont plus s ignalées. 

Les pays partenaires avec lesquels le commerce de la CE 

n'atteint pas 100 000 UCE ne sont plus représentés. Leurs 

valeurs sont néanmoins repr ises tant dans le total des 

groupes de pays que dans le total généra l par posit ion. 

Deutschland 

France 

Ital ia 

Nederland 

Belg.­Lux. 

United Kingdom 

Ireland 

Danmark 

TAUX DE CONVERSION 1977 

1 000 DM 

1 000 FF 

1 000 Lit 

1 000 Fl 

1 000 FB/Flux 

1 ooo e 
1 ooo e 
1 000 Dkr 

377,599 UCE 

178,378 UCE 

0,993 UCE 

357,130 UCE 

24,460 UCE 

1 529,751 UCE 

1 529,751 UCE 

145,865 UCE 
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PREFAZIONE 

La presente pubblicazione offre un'analisi del commercio 
estero dei paesi della CE per prodotti e per origine o 
destinazione. 

I volumi già pubblicati hanno illustrato, successivamente, i 
dati relativi agli anni 1958 fino al 1972. 

Dopo l'entrata dei tre nuovi Stati membri nella Comunità 
europea, non sono stati pubblicati i dati per gli anni 1973 e 
1974. Però i dati sono disponibili all'Istituto Statistico e 
possono essere consultati su richiesta. Un'edizione su 
microschede (microfiches) è disponibile dal 1975. 

Nelle prime tre edizioni la ripartizione per prodotti era 
limitata ai 626 sottogruppi CST; con l'edizione del 1960, la 
ripartizione è stata estesa alle 1 338 voci CST. 

La CST corrisponde essenzialmente alla CTCI, revisione 
1. In collaborazione con gli Stati membri, l'Istituto 
Statistico delle Comunità europee ha sostituito dal 1978, la 
CST (CTCI, rev. 1)con la CTCI, revisione 2; comunque, una 
versione CST (CTCI, rev. 1) è disponibile su microschede 
(microfiches). 

CTCI­Sezioni da 0 a 4: 
VOLUME II: 
VOLUME MI: 

CTCI­Sezione 5: 

VOLUME IV: 

CTCI­Sezione 6: 

VOLUME V: 
VOLUME VI: 

CTCI­Sezione 7: 

VOLUME VII: 

CTCI­Sezioni 8 e 9: 
VOLUME Vili 

Prodotti agricoli e materie prime. 
Importazioni, Tab. 3 e 4. 
Esportazioni, Tab. 3 e 4. 

Prodotti chimici e prodotti con­
nessi, n.d.a. 
Importazioni ed esportazioni, 
Tab. 3 e 4. 

Articoli manufatti classificati se­
condo le materie prime. 
Importazioni, Tab. 3 e 4. 
Esportazioni, Tab. 3 e 4. 

Macchine e materiale da traspor­
to. 
Importazioni ed esportazioni, 
Tab. 3 e 4. 

Articoli manufatti diversi. 
Importazioni ed esportazioni, 
Tab. 3 e 4. 

La Classificazione tipo per il commercio inter­
nazionale (CTCI, rev. 2) 
La CTCI si articola in 10 sezioni, 69 divisioni, 233 gruppi e 
786 sottogruppi; le sezioni sono designate dalla prima 
cifra del codice, le divisioni dalle prime due, i gruppi e i 
sottogruppi rispettivamente dalle prime tre e dalle prime 
quattro. I sottogruppi si suddividono, a loro volta, in 1 924 
voci, designate da cinque cifre di codice. 
Ciascuna delle voci CTCI corrisponde esattamente ad una 
voce o ad una sottovoce della Nomenclatura del Consiglio 
di cooperazione doganale (NCCD), le cui definizioni fanno 
fede, essendo i testi del presente volume abbreviati. 
Il testo integrale della CTCI, rev. 2 é pubblicato dal 
Dipartimento degli Affari economici e sociali — Ufficio 
Statistico — delle Nazioni Unite sotto il riferimento «Studi 
statistici, Serie M, n. 34» (disponibili nella lingue francese 
e inglese). 

Contenuto della pubblicazione 
La pubblicazione è divisa in 8 volumi. 

Paesi per prodotti 

VOLUME I: 

Tab. 1 : Riassunto del commercio della Comunità per 
prodotti e per zone d'origine e di destinazione 

(in valori). 

Tab. 2: Commercio della Comunità e degli Stati 
membri ripartito per paesi partner e per 
gruppi, divisioni e sezioni della CTCI (in 
valori). 

Prodotti per paesi 

Tab. 3: Commercio della Comunità e degli Stati 
membri ripartito in gruppi (3 cifre) e voci (5 
cifre) della CTCI, per paesi partner (in 
quantità e valori). 

Tab. 4: Unità supplementari dei valori stabiliti nella 
tabella 3. 

Definizioni e note 
Le definizioni generali applicabili alle statistiche del 
commercio estero dei paesi della CE sono contenute 
nell'annuario 1953­1958 del «Commercio estero per paesi 
d'origine e destinazione» (fogli azzurri, pagg. VIII­X), al 
quale ci si riporterà per ulteriori dettagli. I dati del 
presente volume riguardano il commercio speciale; i 
valori comprendono il costo del trasporto franco frontiera 
del paese dichiarante (valori fob all'esportazione, cif 
all'importazione). 

Le statistiche del commercio estero della Repubblica 
federale tedesca non comprendono il commercio con la 
Repubblica democratica tedesca e zona sovietica di 
Berlino. 

I paesi sono classificati per continenti in base alla nuova 
«Nomenclatura comune dei paesi (NCP) » seguendo 
approssimativamente, all'interno di ciascun continente, la 
posizione geografica nel senso da Ovest ad Est, da Nord a 
Sud; l'elenco completo dei paesi è riportato a pagina IX. 

II lettore deve riferirsi alle « Note sui prodotti » ; le voci per 
le quali i dati di certi Stati membri differiscono dalla 
nomenclatura comunitaria, non sono più messi in eviden­
za. 

I paesi terzi, con i quali il commercio della CE è inferiore a 
100 000 UCE non sono rappresentati. I loro valori sono 
tuttavia inclusi tanto nel totale dei gruppi di paesi che nel 
totale generale per voce. 

TASSI DI CONVERSIONE 1977 

Deutschland 1 000 DM 377,599 UCE 

France 1 000 FF 178,378 UCE 

Italia 1 000 Lit 0,993 UCE 

Nederland 1 000 FI 357,130 UCE 

Belg.­Lux. 1 000 FB/Flux 24,460 UCE 

United Kingdom 1 000 Γ. = 1 529,751 UCE 

Ireland 1 000 Γ = 1 529,751 UCE 

Danmark 1 000 Dkr 145,865 UCE 
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VOORBERICHT 

In de onderhavige publikatie wordt de buitenlandse 
handel van de landen van de EG volgens produkten en 
naar oorsprong of bestemming geanalyseerd. 
Tot dusver zijn gegevens over de jaren 1958 tot en met 
1972 gepubliceerd. 
Door het toetreden van de nieuwe Lid-Staten, werden de 
gegevens over 1973 en 1974 niet gepubliceerd. De 
statistieken zijn evenwel ter beschikking op het Bureau 
voor de Statistiek en kunnen naar wens worden ingezien. 
Met ingang van 1975 is een uitgave op „microfiche" 
beschikbaar. 
In de eerste drie edities was de verdeling beperkt tot 626 
CST-subgroepen. Te beginnen met de editie 1960 is deze 
verdeling tot 1 338 CST-posten uitgebreid. 
De CST stemt in feite overeen met de 1e herziene TCIH 
(SITC). In samenwerking met de Lid-Staten zal het Bureau 
voor de Statistiek van de Europese Gemeenschappen, met 
ingang van 1978, de CST (1 e herz. TCIH) vervangen door de 
2e herziene TCIH (SITC). De publikatie voor het jaar 1977 
werd reeds volgens de 2e herziene TCIH opgesteld, maar 
is eveneens beschikbaar volgens de CST (1e herz. TCIH) 
op ..microfiche". 

Type Classificatie voor de Internationale 
Handel (TCIH, herz. 2) 
De TCIH bestaat uit 10 Secties, aangeduid door het eerste 
codecijfer, 69 Afdelingen, aangeduid door de twee eerste 
codecijfers, 233 Groepen, aangeduid door de drie eerste 
codecijfers en 786 Sub-groepen, aangeduid door de vier 
eerste codecijfers. Deze werden verder onderverdeeld in 
1 924 Posten, aangeduid door vijf cijfers, 
ledere TCIH-post stemt overeen met een post of met een 
sub-post van de Nomenclatuur van de Internationale 
douaneraad (IDR-Nomenclatuur), waarvan de definities 
bindend zi jn: de teksten in deze uitgave zijn verkort. 

Inhoud van de publikatie 
De publikatie wordt gespreid over 8 delen. 

Landen volgens goederen 

DEEL I: 
Tab. 1 : Algemeen overzicht over de handel van de 

Gemeenschap volgens goederen en zones 
van oorsprong en van bestemming (waarde). 

Tab. 2: Handel van de Gemeenschap en van de Lid-
Staten volgens handelspartners en groepen, 
hoofdstukken en afdelingen van de TCIH 
(waarde). 

Goederen volgens landen 

Tab. 3: Handel van de Gemeenschap en van de Lid-
Staten volgens groepen (3 cijfers) en posten (5 
cijfers) van de TCIH en handelspartners 
(gewicht en waarde). 

Tab. 4: Aanvullende eenheden bij de waarden, opge­
nomen in tabel 3. 

Afdelingen TCIH 0-4: 

DEEL II: 
DEEL III: 

Afdeling TCIH 5: 
DEEL IV: 

Afdeling TCIH 6: 

DEEL V: 
DEEL VI: 

Afdeling TCIH 7: 
DEEL VII: 

Afdeling TCIH 8 en 9: 
DEEL VIM: 

Landbouwprodukten en grond­
stoffen. 
Invoer, tabel 3 en 4. 
Uitvoer, tabel 3 en 4. 
Chemische produkten. 
In- en Uitvoer, tabel 3 en 4. 
Afgewerkte produkten gerang­
schikt volgens de grondstoffen. 
Invoer, tabel 3 en 4. 
Uitvoer, tabel 3 en 4. 
Machines en vervoermaterieel. 
In- en Uitvoer, tabel 3 en 4. 
Andere afgewerkte produkten. 
In- en Uitvoer, tabel 3 en 4. 

Definities en opmerkingen 
De algemene definities welke op de statistiek van de 
buitenlandse handel van de landen van de EG van 
toepassing zijn, komen voor in het jaarboek 1953-1958 van 
de buitenlandse handel volgens „landen van oorsprong en 
bestemming" (rode bladzijden, bladzijden VIII tot en met 
X); voor nadere bijzonderheden wordt naar dit jaarboek 
verwezen. De gegevens in de onderhavige publikatie 
hebben betrekking op de speciale handel; de waarden 
omvatten de vrachtkosten tot aan de grens van het land dat 
de aanmelding verricht (FOB-waarden voor de uitvoer, 
CIF-waarden voor de invoer). 
De buitenlandse handel van de Bondsrepubliek Duitsland 
omvat niet het goederenverkeer met de Democratische 
Republiek Duitsland en de Sovjetsector van Berlijn. 
De landen zijn gerangschikt volgens de nieuwe „Landen-
Iijst" (NCP), d.i. per werelddeel en, volgens hun geografi­
sche ligging. Ongeveer in de volgorde west-oost, noord­
zuid; zie bladzijde IX voor de volledige lijst van deze 
landen. 
Er wordt verwezen naar de „Bemerkingen"; de posten, 
voor dewelke de gegevens van bepaalde Lid-Staten 
afwijken van de gemeenschappelijke naamlijst, worden 
niet meer aangegeven. 
De handelspartners, waarvoor de EG-handel 100 000 ERE 
niet bereikt, worden niet vermeld, de waarde is evenwel 
begrepen in het totaal van de landengroepen en in het 
totaal voor elke post. 

OMREKENINGSKOERSEN 1977 

Deutschland 1 000 DM = 377,599 ERE 
France 1 000 FF = 178,378 ERE 
Italia 1 000 Lit = 0,993 ERE 
Nederland 1 000 Fl = 357,130 ERE 
Belg.-Lux. 1 000 FB/Flux = 24,460 ERE 
United Kingdom 1 000 £ = 1 529,751 ERE 
Ireland 1 000 E = 1 529,751 ERE 
Danmark 1 000 Dkr = 145,865 ERE 

VIII 



Geonomenclature — Géonomenclature 

EUROPE 
Community 
France 
Belgium and Luxembourg 
Netherlands 
Federal Republic of Germany 
Italy 
United Kingdom 
Ireland 
Denmark 

Other European Countries 
Iceland 
Faroe Islands 
Norway 
Sweden 
Finland 
Switzerland 
Austria 
Portugal 
Spain 
Andorra 
Gibraltar 
Vatican City State 
Malta 
Yugoslavia 
Greece 
Turkey 
Soviet Union 
German Democratic Republic 
Poland 
Czechoslovakia 
Hungary 
Romania 
Bulgaria 
Albania 

AFRICA 
North Africa 
Canary Islands 
Morocco 
Ceuta and Melilla 
Algeria 
Tunisia 
Lybya 
Egypt 
Sudan 

West Africa 
Mauritania 
Mali 
Upper Volta 
Niger 

Version 

Country/ 
Pays 

001 
002 
003 
004 
005 
006 
007 
008 

024 
025 
028 
030 
032 
036 
038 
040 
042 
043 
044 
045 
046 
048 
050 
052 
056 
058 
060 
062 
064 
066 
068 
070 

202 
204 
205 
208 
212 
216 
220 
224 

228 
232 
236 
240 

1977 

Zone 

1010 
1010 
1010 
1010 
1010 
1010 
1010 
1010 

1021 
1022 
1021 
1021 
1021 
1021 
1021 
1021 
1022 
1022 
1022 
1022 
1022 
1022 
1022 
1022 
1041 
1041 
1041 
1041 
1041 
1041 
1041 
1041 

1038 
1038 
1038 
1038 
1038 
1038 
1038 
1031 

1031 
1031 
1031 
1031 

EUROPE 
Communauté 
France 
Belgique et Luxembourg 
Pays-Bas 
République fédérale d'Allemagne 
Italie 
Royaume-Uni 
Irlande 
Danemark 

Autres pays d'Europe 
Islande 
Iles Féroé 
Norvège 
Suède 
Finlande 
Suisse 
Autriche 
Portugal 
Espagne 
Andorre 
Gibraltar 
Cité du Vatican 
Malte 
Yougoslavie 
Grèce 
Turquie 
Union soviétique 
République démocratique allemande 
Pologne 
Tchécoslovaquie 
Hongrie 
Roumanie 
Bulgarie 
Albanie 

AFRIQUE 
Afrique du Nord 
Iles Canaries 
Maroc 
Ceuta et Melilla 
Algérie 
Tunisie 
Libye 
Egypte 
Soudan 

Afrique occidentale 
Mauritanie 
Mali 
Haute-Volta 
Niger 

IX 



Chad 
Republic of Cape Verde 
Senegal 
Gambia 
Guinea Bissau 
Guinea 
Sierra Leone 
Liberia 
Ivory Coast 
Ghana 
Togo 
Benin 
Nigeria 

Central, East and South Africa 
Cameroon 
Central African Republic 
Equatorial Guinea 
Sao Tomé and Principe 
Gabon 
Congo 
Zaire 
Rwanda 
Burundi 
St. Helena and dependencies 
Angola 
Ethiopia 
French Territory of the Afars and Issas 
Somalia 
Kenya 
Uganda 
Tanzania 
Seychelles and dependencies 
British Indian Ocean Territory 
Mozambique 
Madagascar 
Réunion 
Mauritius 
Comoros 
M ay otte 
Zambia 
Rhodesia 
Malawi 
Republic of South Africa and Namibia 
Botswana 
Swaziland 
Lesotho 

AMERICA 
North America 
United States of America 
Canada 
Greenland 
St. Pierre and Miquelon 

Central and South America 
Mexico 
Bermuda 
Guatemala 

244 
247 
248 
252 
257 
260 
264 
268 
272 
276 
280 
284 
288 

302 
306 
310 
311 
314 
318 
322 
324 
328 
329 
330 
334 
338 
342 
346 
350 
352 
355 
357 
366 
370 
372 
373 
375 
377 
378 
382 
386 
390 
391 
393 
395 

400 
404 
406 
408 

412 
413 
416 

1031 
1031 
1031 
1031 
1031 
1031 
1031 
1031 
1031 
1031 
1031 
1031 
1031 

1031 
1031 
1031 
1031 
1031 
1031 
1031 
1031 
1031 
1033 
1038 
1031 
1033 
1031 
1031 
1031 
1031 
1031 
1033 
1038 
1031 
1032 
1031 
1031 
1032 
1031 
1038 
1031 
1028 
1031 
1031 
1031 

1023 
1023 
1032 
1033 

1038 
1033 
1038 

Tchad 
République du Cap-Vert 
Sénégal 
Gambie 
Guinée-Bissau 
Guinée 
Sierra Leone 
Libéria 
Côte-d'lvoire 
Ghana 
Togo 
Bénin 
Nigeria 

Afrique centrale, orientale et australe 
Cameroun 
République centrafricaine 
Guinée equatoriale 
São Tomé et Principe 
Gabon 
Congo 
Zaïre 
Rwanda 
Burundi 
Sainte-Hélène et dépendances 
Angola 
Ethiopie 
Territoire français des Afars et des Issas 
Somalie 
Kenya 
Ouganda 
Tanzanie 
Seychelles et dépendances 
Territoire britannique de l'océan Indien 
Mozambique 
Madagascar 
Réunion 
Maurice 
Comores 
May otte 
Zambie 
Rhodésie 
Malawi 
République d'Afrique du Sud et Namibie 
Botswana 
Swaziland 
Lesotho 

AMÉRIQUE 
Amérique du Nord 
États-Unis d'Amérique 
Canada 
Groenland 
Saint-Pierre et Miquelon 

Amérique centrale et du Sud 
Mexique 
Bermudes 
Guatemala 



Belize 
Honduras 
El Salvador 
Nicaragua 
Costa Rica 
Panama 
Panama Canal Zone 
Cuba 
Haiti 
Bahamas 
Turks and Caicos Islands 
Dominican Republic 
Virgin Islands of the United States 
Guadeloupe 
Martinique 
Cayman Islands 
Jamaica 
Barbados 
West Indies 
Trinidad and Tobago 
Grenada 
Netherlands Antilles 
Colombia 
Venezuela 
Guyana 
Surinam 
French Guiana 
Ecuador 
Peru 
Brazil 
Chile 
Bolivia 
Paraguay 
Uruguay 
Argentina 
Falklands Islands and dependencies 

ASIA 
Near and Middle East 
Cyprus 
Lebanon 
Syria 
Iraq 
Iran 
Israel 
Jordan 
Saudi Arabia 
Kuwait 
Bahrain 
Qatar 
United Arab Emirates 
Oman 
North Yemen 
South Yemen 

Other Asian Countries 
Afghanistan 
Pakistan 
India 

421 
424 
428 
432 
436 
440 
444 
448 
452 
453 
454 
456 
457 
458 
462 
463 
464 
469 
471 
472 
473 
476 
480 
484 
488 
492 
496 
500 
504 
508 
512 
516 
520 
524 
528 
529 

600 
604 
608 
612 
616 
624 
628 
632 
636 
640 
644 
647 
649 
652 
656 

660 
662 
664 

1033 
1038 
1038 
1038 
1038 
1038 
1038 
1048 
1038 
1031 
1033 
1038 
1038 
1032 
1032 
1033 
1031 
1031 
1033 
1031 
1031 
1033 
1038 
1038 
1031 
1031 
1032 
1038 
1038 
1038 
1038 
1038 
1038 
1038 
1038 
1033 

1038 
1038 
1038 
1038 
1038 
1038 
1038 
1038 
1038 
1038 
1038 
1038 
1038 
1038 
1038 

1038 
1038 
1038 

Belize 
Honduras 
El Salvador 
Nicaragua 
Costa Rica 
Panama 
Zone du Canal de Panama 
Cuba 
Haiti 
Bahamas 
lies Turks et Caicos 
République Dominicaine 
Iles Vierges des États-Unis 
Guadeloupe 
Martinique 
Iles Cayman 
Jamaïque 
La Barbade 
Indes occidentales 
Trinidad et Tobago 
Grenada 
Antilles néerlandaises 
Colombie 
Venezuela 
Guyana 
Surinam 
Guyane française 
Equateur 
Pérou 
Brésil 
Chili 
Bolivie 
Paraguay 
Uruguay 
Argentine 
Iles Falkland et dépendances 

ASIE 
Proche et Moyen-Orient 
Chypre 
Liban 
Syrie 
Irak 
Iran 
Israël 
Jordanie 
Arabie Saoudite 
Koweït 
Bahrein 
Qatar 
Émirats arabes unis 
Oman 
Yémen du Nord 
Yémen du Sud 

Autres pays d'Asie 
Afghanistan 
Pakistan 
Inde 
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Bangladesh 
Maldives 
Sri Lanka 
Nepal 
Bhutan 
Burma 
Thailand 
Laos 
Vietnam 
Cambodia 
Indonesia 
Malaysia 
Brunei 
Singapore 
Philippines 
Mongolia 
China 
North Korea 
South Korea 
Japan 
Taiwan 
Hong Kong 
Macao 

666 1038 Bangla Desh 
667 1038 Maldives 
669 1038 Sri Lanka 
672 1038 Népal 
675 1038 Bhoutan 
676 1038 Birmanie 
680 1038 Thaïlande 
684 1038 Laos 
690 1048 Vietnam 
696 1038 Cambodge 
700 1038 Indonésie 
701 1038 Malaysia 
703 1033 Brunei 
706 1038 Singapour 
708 1038 Philippines 
716 1048 Mongolie 
720 1048 Chine 
724 1048 Corée du Nord 
728 1038 Corée du Sud 
732 1028 Japon 
736 1038 T'ai-wan 
740 1038 Hong-kong 
743 1038 Macao 

AUSTRALASIA, OCEANIA 
AND OTHER TERRITORIES 
Australia 
Papua New Guinea 
Australian Oceania 
Nauru 
New Zealand 
American Oceania 
New Caledonia and dependencies 
Wallis and Futuna Islands 
British Oceania 
New Zealand Oceania 
Fiji 
New Hebrides 
Tonga 
Western Samoa 
French Polynesia 
Piar Regions 

MISCELLANEOUS 
Stores and provisions 
Countries and territories not determined 
Countries and territories not disclosed 
for commercial or military reasons 

800 
801 
802 
803 
804 
808 
809 
811 
812 
814 
815 
816 
817 
819 
822 
890 

950 
958 
977 

1028 
1031 
1038 
1038 
1028 
1038 
1033 
1033 
1033 
1038 
1031 
1033 
1031 
1031 
1033 
1038 

1090 
1090 
1090 

AUSTRALIE, OCEANIE 
ET AUTRES TERRITOIRES 
Australie 
Papouasie-Nouvelle-Gui née 
Oceanie australienne 
Nauru 
Nouvelle-Zélande 
Oceanie américaine 
Nouvelle-Calédonie et dépendances 
Iles Wallis et Futuna 
Oceanie britannique 
Oceanie néo-zélandaise 
Fidji 
Nouvelles-Hébrides 
Tonga 
Samoa occidentales 
Polynésie française 
Régions polaires 

DIVERS 
Avitaillement et soutage 
Pays et territoires non déterminés 
Pays et territoires non précisés pour des 
raisons commerciales ou militaires 
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ECONOMIC ZONES 

Grand total of importing or 
exporting countries 
Member States of the EC 
Grand total less Member 
States 
Western industrialized third 
countries 
European Free Trade Area 

Other Western European 
countries 
United States of America and 
Canada 
Other Western industrialized 
third countries 
Developing countries 

Countries of Africa, the Ca -
r.bbean and the Pacific -
Lomé Convention 
Overseas administrative 
areas of the EC 
Overseas territories affi­
liated to the EC 
Other developing countries 

Countries with State-trade 
European countries with 
State-trade 
Other countries with State-
trade 
Miscellaneous 

ABBREVIATION 

Grand total 

Intra-EC (EUR 9) 
Extra-EC (EUR 9) 

Class 1 

EFTA 

Oth. West. Europe 

USA and Canada 

Others Class 1 

Class 2 

ACP 

DOM 

TOM 

Others Class 2 

Class 3 
Eastern Europe 

Others Class 3 

Miscellaneous 

1000 

1010 
1011 

1020 

1021 

1022 

1023 

1028 

1030 

1031 

1032 

1033 

1038 

1040 
1041 

1048 

1090 

ZONES ECONOMIQUES 

ABRÉVIATION 

Monde 

Intra-CE (EUR 9) 
Extra-CE (EUR 9) 

Classe 1 

AELE 

Aut. Eur. occid. 

USA et Canada 

Aut. Classe 1 

Class 2 

ACP 

DOM 

TOM 

Aut. Classe 2 

Classe 3 
Europe orientale 

Aut. Classe 3 

Divers non classé 

Total général des pays d'ori­
gine ou de destination 
États membres de la CE 
Total général moins les États 
membres de la CE 
Pays tiers industrialisés oc­
cidentaux 
Association Européenne de 
Libre-Échange 
Autres pays de l'Europe oc­
cidentale 
États-Unis d'Amérique et Ca­
nada 
Autres pays tiers industriali­
sés occidentaux 
Pays en voie de développe­
ment 
Pays d'Afrique, des Caraï­
bes et du Pacifique - Conven­
tion de Lomé 
Départements d'Outre-Mer 
de la CE 
Territoires d'Outre-Mer as­
sociés à la CE 
Autres pays en voie de déve­
loppement 
Pays à commerce d'État 
Pays européens à commer­
ce d'État 
Autres pays à commerce 
d'État 
Divers n.d.a. 

1052 Arab countries — Pays arabes 

OPEC countries — Pays OPEP 

Supplementary economic zones — Zones économiques supplémentaires 
1051 Mediterranean Basin — Bassin méditerranéen 040, 042, 044, 046, 

208, 212, 216, 220, 
204, 208, 212, 216, 
628, 632, 636, 640, 
208, 216, 288, 314, 
647, 700 
204, 208, 212 
412,413,416,421, 
452, 453, 454, 456, 
472, 473, 476, 480, 
512, 516, 520, 524, 
028, 030, 032, 036, 
066, 220, 276, 400, 
472, 480, 508, 520, 
701, 706, 708, 728, 

1053 

1054 
1055 

Maghreb countries — Pays du Maghreb 
Central and South America countries — 
Pays d'Amérique Centrale et du Sud 

1056 MFA — A M F 

048, 050, 052, 070, 202, 204, 205, 
600, 604, 608, 624, 628 

220, 224, 228, 342, 604, 608, 612, 
644, 647, 649, 652, 656 
484, 500, 612, 616, 632, 636,644, 

424, 428, 432, 436, 440, 444, 448, 
457, 458, 462, 463, 464, 469, 471, 
484, 488, 492, 496, 500, 504, 508, 
528, 529 

038, 040, 042, 048, 052, 060, 064, 
404, 412, 416, 428, 432, 452, 464, 
524, 528, 624, 662, 664, 669, 680, 
732, 740, 743, 800 

Only those zones printed in bold type are published in the "Product by country" volumes (SITC ll-VIII). 
Seules les zones imprimées en caractères gras sont publiées dans les volumes « Produits par pays » (CTCI II-
VIII). 
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NOTES BY PRODUCTS NOTES PAR PRODUITS 
na = not available 
EC = the note applies to all the Member States 

IMP = imports, EXP = exports; no reference: the 
note relates to both imports and exports 

nd = non disponible 
Par CE, il faut entendre que la note s'applique à tous 
les pays membres 
IMP = importation, EXP = exportation; sans 
mention: la note se rapporte, à l'importation et à 
l'exportation 

EXP 
IMP 

EXP 

IMP 
IMP 
EXP 
EXP 

EXP 

EXP 

EXP 

EXP 
EXP 
EXP 
EXP 
EXP 
EXP 
EXP 
EXP 

BLEU: quantities in 1 000 I 
NETHERLANDS: excl. pearled grains 
of barley; confidential 
GERMANY: does not include inward 
processing traffic; confidential 

FRANCE and BLEU : excl. glucose and 
glucose syrup; confidential 

GERMANY: incl. 081.84 
GERMANY: na, included in 081.19 
FRANCE: excl. active natural yeasts; 
confidential 
BLEU: excl. dried bakers' yeast; con­
fidential 
BLEU: quantities in 1 000 I 
FRANCE: excl. food preparations 
n.e.s., other than cereals in grain or 
ear form, pasta, ice-cream, yoghourt, 
prepared milk in powder form, cheese 
fondues; confidential 

BLEU: quantities in 1 000 I 

GERMANY: excl. flue cured Virginia 
type tobacco, not stripped, included in 
121.19 
GERMANY: incl. flue cured Virginia 
type tobacco, not stripped, of heading 
121.11 
FRANCE: excl. polychlorobutadiene 
latex; confidential 
GERMANY: na, included in 233.19 
GERMANY: na, included in 233.19 
FRANCE: na, confidential 
BLEU: na, confidential 
FRANCE and BLEU: na, confidential 

GERMANY: incl. 233.13 and 14 
FRANCE : excl. polybutadiene acrylon-
itrile and ethylene-propylene-terpo-
lymer rubber; confidential 

and NETHERLANDS: na, 
266.53 
and NETHERLANDS: incl. 

and NETHERLANDS: na, 
266.63 
and NETHERLANDS: incl. 

na, included in 266.73 
incl. 266.72 
does not include inward 

traffic; confidential 

EXP 

EXP 

EXP 

EXP 

EXP 
EXP 
IMP 

GERMANY 
included in 
GERMANY 
266.52 
GERMANY 
included in 
GERMANY 
266.62 
GERMANY: 
GERMANY: 
GERMANY: 
processing 

SITC 
CTCI 

022.30 
048.11 

061.50 

061.90 

081.19 
081.94 
098.06 

098.07 
098.09 

111.02 112.11, 
12, 13, 20, 30, 

41, 42, 49 
121.11 

121.19 

233.12 

233.13 
233.14 

233.15 
233.16 

233.19 

EXP 
EXP 
EXP 
EXP 
EXP 

EXP 
EXP 

266.52 

266.53 

266.62 

266.63 

266.72 
266.73 
278.92 

EXP 

IMP 

EXP 

IMP 
IMP 
EXP 

EXP 

EXP 

EXP 

EXP 

EXP 

EXP 

EXP 

EXP 

EXP 

EXP 
EXP 
IMP 

UEBL: quantités en 1 000 I 
PAYS-BAS: excl. les grains perlés 
d'orge; chiffres confidentiels 
ALLEMAGNE: ne comprend pas le 
trafic de perfectionnement actif; chif­
fres confidentiels 
FRANCE et UEBL : excl. le glucose et le 
sirop de glucose; chiffres confiden­
tiels 
ALLEMAGNE: ¡nel. 081.94 
ALLEMAGNE: nd, repris sous 081.19 
FRANCE: excl. les levures naturelles 
vivantes; chiffres confidentiels 
UEBL: excl. les levures de panification 
séchées; chiffres confidentiels 
UEBL: quantités en 1 000 I 
FRANCE: excl. les préparations ali­
mentaires nda, autres que les céréa­
les en grains ou épis, pâtes, glaces de 
consommation, yoghourts et lait pré­
parés en poudre, fondues; chiffres 
confidentiels 
UEBL: quantités en 1 000 I 

ALLEMAGNE: excl. tabacs «flue 
cured» du type Virginia non ècotés. 
repris sous 121.19 
ALLEMAGNE: excl. tabac «flue 
cured » du type Virginia non écotés du 
n° 121.11 
FRANCE: excl. le latex de polychloro­
butadiene; chiffres confidentiels 
ALLEMAGNE: nd, repris sous 233.19 
ALLEMAGNE: nd, repris sous 233.19 
FRANCE: nd, chiffres confidentiels 
UEBL: nd, chiffres confidentiels 
FRANCE et UEBL: nd, chiffres confi­
dentiels 
ALLEMAGNE: ¡nel. 233.13 et 14 
FRANCE: excl. le polybutadiène-acry-
lonitrile et les caoutchoucs éthylène-
propylène-terpolymères; chiffres con­
fidentiels 
ALLEMAGNE et PAYS-BAS: nd, repris 
sous 266.53 
ALLEMAGNE et PAYS-BAS: incl. 
266.52 
ALLEMAGNE et PAYS-BAS: nd, repris 
sous 266.63 

PAYS-BAS: ALLEMAGNE 
266.62 
ALLEMAGNE 
ALLEMAGNE 
ALLEMAGNE 

PAYS-BAS: incl. 

nd, repris sous 266.73 
incl. 266.72 
ne comprend pas le 

trafic de perfectionnement actif; chif­
fres confidentiels 
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EXP GERMANY: incl. artides of iron or 
steel for re-use or re-rolling 

BLEU: na, included in 682.11 
NETHERLANDS: excl. molybdenum 
ores and concentrates, included in 
287.99 
NETHERLANDS: incl. molybdenum 
ores and concentrates, of heading 
287.93 

EXP DENMARK: excl. dry pectic sub­
stances, pectinates and pectates, and 
agar-agar and other mucilages and 
thickeners, derived from vegetable 
products, except those derived from 
locust beans or locust bean seeds; 
confidential 

EXP ITALY: excl. dry pectic substances, 
pectinates and pectates; confidential 

EXP GERMANY: na, included in 322.20 
EXP GERMANY: incl. 322.10 
EXP NETHERLANDS: excl. naphthalene, 

anthracene, and creosote oils; con­
fidential 

EXP GERMANY: na, included in 335.32 
EXP NETHERLANDS: na, confidential 
EXP GERMANY: incl. 335.31 
EXP ITALY: na, not recorded statistically 
EXP BLEU: excl. fatty acids; confidential 

EXP ITALY: excl. butadiene; confidential 

IMP NETHERLANDS: na, included in 511.24 
IMP NETHERLANDS: incl. 511.13 
IMP BLEU: excl. orthoxylene; confidential 

EXP BLEU: na, confidential 
EXP NETHERLANDS: excl. naphthalene 

and anthracene; confidential 
EXP BLEU: excl. naphthalene; confidential 

EXP FRANCE: excl. dichloromethane, tri-
chloroethane and difluoromonochlo-
romethane; confidential 

EXP ITALY: excl. ethyl chloride; confiden­
tial 

EXP BLEU: excl. paradichlorobenzene; 
confidential 

EXP FRANCE: excl. orthomononitrochlo-
robenzene and paramononitrochlo-
robenzene; confidential 

EXP GERMANY: na, included in 512.19 
IMP DENMARK: na, confidential 
IMP BLEU : excl. 2-ethylhexanol ; confiden­

tial 
BLEU: quantities in 1 000 litres 

EXP FRANCE: excl. glycerine other than 
crude, including synthetic glycerine 

EXP BLEU : excl. glycerine other than syn­
thetic; confidential 

EXP GERMANY: incl. 512.12; does not 
include inward processing traffic for 
triols and other tetraols; confidential 

EXP FRANCE : excl. keptyl, nonyl and decyl 
alcohols, mannitol and sorbitol; con­
fidential 

282.09 

287.12 
287.93 

287.99 

292.91 

322.10 
322.20 
335.25 

335.31 

335.32 
351.00 
431.31 

EXP 
EXP 
EXP 

EXP 
EXP 
EXP 
EXP 
EXP 

511.13 

511.24 

511.26 
511.29 

511.39 

511.40 

512.12 
512.14 

512.16 
512.18 

512.19 

IMP 
IMP 
IMP 

EXP 
EXP 

EXP 

EXP 

EXP 

EXP 

EXP 

EXP 
IMP 
IMP 

EXP 

EXP 

EXP 

EXP ALLEMAGNE: incl. les marchandises 
en fonte, fer ou acier destinées au 
réemploi ou au relaminage 
UEBL: nd, repris sous 682.11 
PAYS-BAS: excl. les minerais de 
molybdène, repris sous 287.99 

PAYS-BAS: incl. les minerais de mo­
lybdène du n° 287.93 

EXP DANEMARK: excl. les matières pecti-
ques, pectinates et pectates à l'état 
sec, agar-agar et mucilages et épais­
sissantes des végétaux, exclu carou­
bes ou graines de caroubes; chiffres 
confidentiels 

EXP ITALIE : excl. matières pectiques pecti­
nates et pectates à l'état sec; chiffres 
confidentiels 
ALLEMAGNE: nd, repris sous 322.20 
ALLEMAGNE: incl. 322.10 
PAYS-BAS: excl. la naphtaline, l'an-
thracène et les huiles de créosote; 
chiffres confidentiels 
ALLEMAGNE: nd, repris sous 335.32 
PAYS-BAS: nd, chiffres confidentiels 
ALLEMAGNE: incl. 335.31 
ITALIE: nd, non repris en statistique 
UEBL: excl. les acides gras indus­
triels; chiffres confidentiels 

EXP ITALIE: excl. le butadiène; chiffres 
confidentiels 
PAYS-BAS: nd, repris sous 511.24 
PAYS-BAS: incl. 511.13 
UEBL: excl. l'orthodoxylène; chiffres 
confidentiels 
UEBL: nd, chiffres confidentiels 
PAYS-BAS: excl. le naphtalène et 
l'anthracène; chiffres confidentiels 
UEBL: excl. le naphtalène; chiffres 
confidentiels 
FRANCE: excl. le dichlorométhane, le 
trichloroéthane et le difluormono-
chlorométhane, chiffres confidentiels 
ITALIE: excl. le chlorure d'éthyle; 
chiffres confidentiels 
UEBL: excl. le paradichlorobenzene; 
chiffres confidentiels 
FRANCE: excl. l'orthomononitrochlo-
robenzène et le paramononitrochloro-
benzène; chiffres confidentiels 
ALLEMAGNE: nd, repris sous 512.19 
DANEMARK : nd, chiffres confidentiels 
UEBL : excl. le 2-éthylhexanol ; chiffres 
confidentiels 
UEBL: quantités en 1 000 litres 
FRANCE: excl. la glycérine, autre que 
brute, yc glycérine synthétique 
UEBL: excl. la glycérine, autre que 
synthétique; chiffres confidentiels 
ALLEMAGNE: incl. 512.12; ne com­
prend pas le trafic de perfectionne­
ment actif pour les triols et autres 
tétrols; chiffres confidentiels 

EXP FRANCE: excl. les alcools heptyli-
ques, nonyliques et décyliques, le 
mannitol et le sorbitol; chiffres confi­
dentiels 

XVI 



EXP 

EXP 
EXP 

EXP 

IMP 
EXP 

IMP 
EXP 

EXP 
EXP 
EXP 
EXP 
EXP 

EXP 
EXP 

EXP 

EXP 
EXP 
EXP 

EXP 

ITALY: excl. pentaerythritol and tri-
methylolpropane; confidential 

FRANCE: na, confidential 
FRANCE: excl.: 
— phenol and its salts 
— resorcin and its salts 
— hydroquinone 
— 2,2-bis-(4-hydroxyphenyl) 

propane; confidential 
GERMANY: excl. pentyl, isopentyl and 
glycerol acetates and other esters of 
acetic acid, included in 513.79 

EXP FRANCE: excl. vinyl, propyl and iso-
propyl acetates; confidential 

IMP GERMANY: na, included in 513.79 
EXP FRANCE: excl. salts and esters of 

methacrylic acid; confidential 

GERMANY: incl. 513.73 
GERMANY: incl. pentyl, isopentyl and 
glycerol acetates and other esters of 
acetic acid, of heading 513.72 

DENMARK: excl. acetic anhydride; 
confidential 
FRANCE: excl. formic acid, acetic 
anhydride, propionic acid and its salts 
and esters, monochloroacetic acid and 
its salts and esters, chloroformâtes, 
methyl acrylate and ethyl acrylate; 
confidential 

BLEU: na, confidential 
DENMARK and BLEU: na, confidential 

NETHERLANDS: na, included in 513.89 
GERMANY and NETHERLANDS: na, 
included in 513.89 
ITALY : excl. esters of dimethyl tereph-
thalic acid; confidential 

GERMANY: incl. 513.84 
DENMARK: excl. adipic acid esters, 
dibutyl orthophthalate, diisooctyl, 
diisononyl and diisodecyl phthalates 
and the other esters of phthalic acids; 
confidential 

FRANCE: excl. oxalic acid and its salts 
and esters, adipic acid and its salts; 
confidential 
ITALY: excl. oxalic acid; confidential 

NETHERLANDS: incl. 513.84 
BLEU: excl. adipic acid and its salts, 
dibutyl orthophthalate, diisooctyle, 
diisononyl and diisodecyl phthalates 
and the other esters of phthalic acids ; 
confidential 

FRANCE: excl.: 
— lactic acid and its salts and esters 

— sodium gluconate 
— salicylic acid 
— acetylsalicylic acid and its salts 

and esters; confidential 

512.19 

512.34 
512.36 

513.72 

513.73 

513.79 

513.82 
513.83 

513.84 

513.89 

513.90 

EXP 

EXP 
EXP 

EXP 

EXP 

IMP 
EXP 

IMP 
EXP 

IMP 

EXP 

EXP 
EXP 

EXP 
EXP 

EXP 

EXP 
EXP 

EXP 

EXP 

EXP 
EXP 

EXP 

ITALIE: excl. le pentaérythrite et le 
triméthylolpropane; chiffres confiden­
tiels 
FRANCE: nd, chiffres confidentiels 
FRANCE: excl.: 
— phénol et ses sels 
— résorcine et ses sels 
— hydroquinone 
— 2,2 Bis (4 hydroxyphényl)-propa-

ne; chiffres confidentiels 
ALLEMAGNE: excl. les acétates de 
pentyle, d'isopentyle, de glycérine, les 
autres esters de l'acide acétique, 
repris sous 513.79 
FRANCE: excl. les acétates de vinyle, 
de propyle et d'isopropyle; chiffres 
confidentiels 
ALLEMAGNE: nd, repris sous 513.79 
FRANCE: excl. les sels et esters de 
l'acide méthacrylique; chiffres confi­
dentiels 
ALLEMAGNE: incl. 513.73 
ALLEMAGNE: incl. les acétates de 
pentyle, d'isopentyle, de glycérine, les 
autres esters de l'acide acétique, du n° 
513.72 
DANEMARK: excl. l'anhydride acéti­
que; chiffres confidentiels 
FRANCE: excl. l'acide formique, l'an­
hydride acétique, l'acide propionique, 
ses sels et ses esters, l'acide mono-
chloroacétique, ses sels et ses esters, 
les chloroformiates, l'acrylate de mé-
thyle et l'acrylate d'éthyle; chiffres 
confidentiels 
UEBL: nd, chiffres confidentiels 
DANEMARK et UEBL: nd, chiffres 
confidentiels 
PAYS-BAS: nd, repris sous 513.89 
ALLEMAGNE et PAYS-BAS: nd, repris 
sous 513.89 
ITALIE: excl. les esters de l'acide 
diméthyle téréphtalique; chiffres con­
fidentiels 
ALLEMAGNE: incl. 513.84 
DANEMARK: excl. les esters de l'aci­
de adipique, l'orthophtalate de dibuty-
le, les phtalates de diisooctyle, de 
diisononyle, de diisodécyle et les 
autres esters des acides phtaliques; 
chiffres confidentiels 
FRANCE: excl. l'acide oxalique, ses 
sels et ses esters, l'acide adipique et 
ses sels; chiffres confidentiels 
ITALIE: excl. l'acide oxalique; chiffres 
confidentiels 
PAYS-BAS: incl. 513.84 
UEBL: excl. l'acide adipique et ses 
sels, l'orthophtalate de dibutyle, les 
phtalates de diisooctyle, de diisonony­
le, de diisodécyle et les autres esters 
des acides phtaliques; chiffres confi­
dentiels 
FRANCE: excl.: 
— l'acide lactique, ses sels et ses 

esters 
— le gluconate de sodium 
— l'acide salicylique 
— l'acide acétylsalisylique, ses sels 

et ses esters; chiffres confiden­
tiels 
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EXP BLEU: excl. citric acid and crude 
calcium citrate; confidential 

EXP GERMANY: does not include inward 
processing traffic for acyclic poly-
amines, except for ethylenediamine 
and its salts; confidential 

IMP DENMARK : excl. xylidines, their halo-
genated, sulphonated, nitrated or nit-
rosated derivatives, and their salts; 
confidential 

EXP FRANCE: excl. hexamethylene-
diamine and its salts; confidential 

EXP ITALY: excl. ethylenediamine and its 
salts; confidential 

EXP BLEU: excl. mono-, di- and trimethy-
lamine and their salts; confidential 

EXP FRANCE: excl.: 
— picramic acid 
— glutamic acid and its salts 
— glycine; confidential 

EXP FRANCE: excl. choline, acetylcholine, 
methylcholine and their salts; con­
fidential 

IMP DENMARK: excl. guanidine and its 
salts; confidential 

EXP FRANCE: excl. trimethylenetrinit-
ramine; confidential 

EXP ITALY: excl. hexamethylenetet-
ramine; confidential 

IMP DENMARK: na, confidential 
EXP FRANCE: na, confidential 
EXP NETHERLANDS: excl. ethyl methyl 

ketoxin; confidential 
EXP FRANCE: excl. isocyanates; confiden­

tial 
GERMANY: does not include outward 
processing traffic for organo-sulphur 
compounds other than xanthates, 
thiocarbamates, dithiocarbamates, 
thiuram sulphides, pharmaceutical 
products and isothiocyanates; con­
fidential 

EXP BLEU: excl. organo-sulphur com­
pounds other than xanthates, thiocar­
bamates and dithiocarbamates; con­
fidential 

EXP FRANCE: excl. organo-silicon com­
pounds; confidential 

EXP GERMANY and BENELUX: na, in­
cluded in 515.69 

EXP ITALY: na, confidential 
EXP GERMANY: incl. 515.61 
IMP DENMARK : excl. derivatives of pheno-

zone and amidopyrine other than their 
salts and propyphenazone; confiden­
tial 

EXP FRANCE: excl. coumarin, methyl-
coumarin, ethylcoumarin and me-
lamine; confidential 

EXP ITALY: excl. melamine; confidential 

EXP NETHERLANDS: incl. 515.61, excl. 
pyridine and its salts; confidential 

EXP BLEU: incl. 515.61, excl. furfural; 
confidential 

EXP FRANCE: excl. monobutyl ether; con­
fidential 

EXP FRANCE: na, confidential 
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514.60 
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514.89 

515.40 
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IMP 

EXP 

EXP 

IMP 
EXP 
EXP 

EXP 

515.59 

515.61 

515.69 

516.11 

516.14 

EXP UEBL: excl. l'acide citrique et lecitrate 
de calcium brut; chiffres confidentiels 

EXP ALLEMAGNE: ne comprend pas le 
trafic de perfectionnement actif pour 
les polyamines acycliques, excl. 
l'éthylènediamine et ses sels ; chiffres 
confidentiels 

IMP DANEMARK: excl. xylidines, leurs 
dérivés halogènes, sulfonés, nitrés, 
nitrosés, et leurs sels; chiffres confi­
dentiels 

EXP FRANCE : excl. l'hexaméthylènediami-
ne et ses sels; chiffres confidentiels 

EXP ITALIE: excl. ethylenediamine et ses 
sels; chiffres confidentiels 

EXP UEBL : excl. le mono-, di- et triméthyla-
mine et leurs sels; chiffres confiden­
tiels 

EXP FRANCE: excl.: 
— l'acide picramique 
— l'acide glutamique et ses sels 
— glycine; chiffres confidentiels 
FRANCE: excl. le choline, ('acetylcho­
line, le methylcholine et leurs sels; 
chiffres confidentiels 
DANEMARK: excl. la guanidine et ses 
sels; chiffres confidentiels 
FRANCE: excl. le triméthylènetrinitra-
mine; chiffres confidentiels 
ITALIE: excl. le hexaméthylènetétra-
mine; chiffres confidentiels 
DANEMARK : nd, chiffres confidentiels 
FRANCE: nd, chiffres confidentiels 
PAYS-BAS: excl. le méthyléthylcétoxi-
ne; chiffres confidentiels 
FRANCE: excl. les isocyanates; chif­
fres confidentiels 
ALLEMAGNE: ne comprend pas le 
trafic de perfectionnement passif pour 
les thiocomposés organiques, autres 
que les xanthates, thiocarbamates, 
dithiocarbamates, thiourames sulfu­
rés, produits pharmaceutiques et les 
isothiocyanates; chiffres confidentiels 

EXP UEBL: excl. thiocomposés organi­
ques, autres que xanthates, thiocarba­
mates, et dithiocarbamates; chiffres 
confidentiels 

EXP FRANCE: excl. les composés organo-
siliciques; chiffres confidentiels 

EXP ALLEMAGNE et BENELUX: nd, repris 
sous 515.69 

EXP ITALIE: nd, chiffres confidentiels 
EXP ALLEMAGNE: incl. 515.61 
IMP DANEMARK: excl. les dérivés de 

phénozone et d'amidopyrine, autres 
que leurs sels et propyphenazone; 
chiffres confidentiels 

EXP FRANCE: excl. la coumarine. méthyl-
coumarine, éthylcoumarine et méla-
mine; chiffres confidentiels 

EXP ITALIE: excl. la mélamine; chiffres 
confidentiels 

EXP PAYS-BAS: incl. 515.61, excl. la pyridi­
ne et ses sels; chiffres confidentiels 

EXP UEBL: incl. 515.61, excl. le furfural; 
chiffres confidentiels 

EXP FRANCE : excl. l'éther monobutylique ; 
chiffres confidentiels 

EXP FRANCE: nd. chiffres confidentiels 
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